PUBLIC WORKS & TRANSPORTATION COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES April 10, 2023

The Public Works & Transportation Committee of the Broome County Legislature met on Monday, April 10, 2023 in the Legislative Conference Room.

- Members Present: M. Pasquale (Chair), S. Baker, G. Baldwin, M. Hilderbrant, B. Weslar.
- Members Absent: None
- Others Present: J. Shaw, S. Ryan, A. Martin, J. Scott, C. Hall, Legislature; J. Garnar, M. Ponticiello, C. Whalen, Executive; G. Bucciarelli, OMB; G. Kilmer, Transit; L. Boulton, R. Brown, DPW.

The Public Works & Transportation Committee meeting was called to order by the Chair at 4:15 PM. Mr. Baker made a motion to move the agenda, seconded by Mr. Weslar.

The Committee took the following action with regard to the matters before it:

- #5 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT WITH MCFARLAND JOHNSON, INC. FOR PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING SERVICES FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF AVIATION FOR 2022-2023
- Carried. Ayes-5, Nays-0
- #6 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE BROOME COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF AVIATION TO CANCEL UNCOLLECTIBLE ACCOUNTS

Carried. Ayes-5, Nays-0

#7 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT WITH DELTA ENGINEERS, ARCHITECTS & LAND SURVEYORS FOR PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING SERVICES FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS FOR 2020-2022

Carried. Ayes-5, Nays-0

#21 RESOLUTION AMENDING THE 2021 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM Carried. Ayes-5, Nays-0

#25 RESOLUTION AMENDING THE 2022 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM Carried. Ayes-5, Nays-0

#26 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE IMPLEMENTATION AND FUNDING IN THE FIRST INSTANCE 100% OF THE FEDERAL AID AND STATE MARCHISELLI PROGRAM-AID ELIGIBLE COSTS OF A TRANSPORTATION FEDERAL-AID PROJECT (CHENANGO STREET PEDESTRIAN IMPROVEMENTS) AND APPROPRIATING FUNDS THEREFORE

Carried. Ayes-5, Nays-0

#27 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT WITH BARTON & LOGUIDICE, D.P.C. FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES FOR DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS FOR 2020-2023

Carried. Ayes-5, Nays-0

#28 RESOLUTION ISSUING A NEGATIVE DECLARATION OF ENVIRONMENTAL SIGNIFICANCE WITH RESPECT TO THE PROPOSED VETERAN'S RESOURCE CENTER PROJECT FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

Carried. Ayes-5, Nays-0

#29 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE STANDARDIZATION OF JOHNSON CONTROLS FIRE PROTECTION FOR FIRE ALARM EQUIPMENT IN ALL COUNTY BUILDINGS FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

Carried. Ayes-5, Nays-0

#30 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE STANDARDIZATION OF STANLEY ACCCESS TECHNOLOGIES FOR AUTOMATIC OPERATORS ON SWING STYLE DOORS IN ALL COUNTY BUILDINGS FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

Carried. Ayes-5, Nays-0

#35 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING ACCEPTANCE OF FAA **BIPARTISAN** INFRASTRUCTURE FUND, AIRPORT TERMINAL PROGRAM FUNDING AND NEW YORK STATE MATCHING FUNDING FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF AVIATION'S TERMINAL REHABILITATION PROJECT

Carried. Ayes-5, Nays-0

#38 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF BROOME AND CORNELL COOPERATIVE EXTENSION FOR CARE AND MAINTENANCE OF THE FORGET-ME-NOT MEMORIAL GARDEN

Carried. Ayes-5, Nays-0

There being no further business to come before the Committee at this time, a motion to adjourn was made by Mr. Baldwin, seconded by Mr. Hilderbrant. The meeting adjourned at 4:18 PM.